

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S DETENTION OF PETITIONER IS ULTRA VIRES..... 2

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INDEFINITE CIVIL DETENTION OF PETITIONER BASED ON A RISK OF “TERRORISM” VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS..... 6

III. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO COMPLY WITH FUNDAMENTAL PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS REQUIRED BY DUE PROCESS..... 10

 A. Petitioner’s detention is unconstitutional because the regulation lacks basic procedural protections to guard against an erroneous and arbitrary deprivation of liberty. 10

 1. The liberty interest at stake is enormous..... 11

 2. The process under 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) creates a grave risk of error. 11

 3. No government interest justifies depriving Petitioner of fundamental procedural safeguards. 16

 B. Petitioner is prejudiced by the government’s inadequate procedures and has standing to challenge them..... 19

IV. THE REGULATION THE GOVERNMENT USES TO JUSTIFY FURTHER DETENTION OF PETITIONER IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE. 22

V. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT ADDRESS PETITIONER’S EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE..... 27

VI. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT PETITIONER MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d). 29

 A. The Court has jurisdiction to find that Mr. Hassoun’s detention is unlawful under § 241.14(d)..... 29

 B. The government does not satisfy the requirements of § 241.14(d), and its decision to detain Mr. Hassoun is unsupported by the “evidence” in the record..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 15

al-Marri v. Pucciarelli, 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18, 19

Am. Sec. Council Educ. Found. v. FCC, 607 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 24

Arrellano v. Sessions, No. 18-cv-6625, 2019 WL 3387210 (W.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019) 16, 20

Blake v. Carbone, 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 5

Bode v. Kenner City, No. 17-cv-5483, 2017 WL 3189290 (E.D. La. July 26, 2017)..... 25

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 18

Brevil v. Jones, No. 17-cv-1529, 2018 WL 5993731 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 14, 2018)..... 20

Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14

Chaunt v. United States, 364 U.S. 350 (1960)..... 15

Cho v. Gonzales, 404 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 30

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 2, 3, 4, 5

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985) 8

Contreras-Salinas v. Holder, 585 F.3d 710 (2d Cir. 2009) 31

Copeland v. Vance, 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018) 22, 26

Dandamudi v. Tisch, 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) 27

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 8

Darko v. Sessions, 342 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 16

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 28

Diouf v. Napolitano, 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Doe v. Boland, 630 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2011) 9

Edward J. DeBartolo v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)... 6

Escalante-Calmo v. Clark, No. 06-cv-1575, 2007 WL 1577868 (W.D. Wash. May 30, 2007)... 20

Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 22, 26

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 6, 9

Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison, 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 5, 14

Guzman v. Tippy, 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997) 13

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 13, 14, 17

Hassoun v. Sessions, No. 18-cv-586, 2019 WL 78984 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2019) 30

Hechavarria v. Sessions, No. 15-cv-1058, 2018 WL 5776421 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2018) 14

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson, 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 2, 5

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 6, 32

Interport Pilots Agency, Inc. v. Sammis, 14 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) 22, 23

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 7, 8, 9, 15

Kordic v. Esperdy, 386 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 13

LeBlanc v. People, Crim. No. 2011-0027, 2012 WL 1203333 (V.I. Apr. 4, 2012)..... 25

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 20

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 27

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 11, 16

Miller v. Mukasey, 539 F.3d 139, 165 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 24

Oropeza-Wong v. Gonzales, 406 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2005) 30

Paton v. La Prade, 469 F. Supp. 773 (D.N.J. 1979)..... 24

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 27

Qassim v. Trump, 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 18

Rajah v. Mukasey, 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 27

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 28

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 28

Romero v. INS, 399 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005) 27

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 15

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 22, 23, 24

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 16, 19, 20

Singh v. Whitaker, 362 F. Supp. 3d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) 31

Sol v. INS, 274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 31

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas, 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) 5

Tran v. Mukasey, 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 2, 4, 5

Tuan Thai v. Ashcroft, 366 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004) 2, 4

United States v. Alhaggagi, 372 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 33

United States v. Comstock, 560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 9

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, 566 U.S. 478 (2012) 5

United States v. Jayyousi, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) 34

United States v. Lue, 134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998) 27

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 15

United States v. Wilson, 571 F.Supp. 1422 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 24

Van Harken v. Chicago, 906 F. Supp. 1182 (N.D. Ill. 1995) 20

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 26

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 7

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276 (1966)..... 15

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3585..... 36

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 2, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1253..... 36

Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 412, 117 Stat. 272 4

Other Authorities

Niraj Chokshi & Carol Rosenberg, *John Walker Lindh, the ‘American Taliban,’ Was Released. Trump Said He Tried to Stop It.*, N.Y. Times, May 23, 2019..... 29

Sameer Ahmed, *Is History Repeating Itself? Sentencing Young American Muslims in the War on Terror*, 126 Yale L.J. 1520 (2017)..... 33

Scott Shane, *Beyond Guantanamo, a Web of Prisons for Terrorism Inmates*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 10, 2011 34

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Terrorism: 2002-2005* (2006) 23

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.1 36

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.13 36

8 C.F.R. § 241.14..... 2, 9, 23, 35
